
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against All American 
Telephone , Inc. for violation of 
Rule 25-4.118 , F.A.C., 
Interexchange Carrier Selection. 

DOCKET NO. 971493-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-0268-FOF-TI 
ISSUED : February 10, 1998 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

I. BACKGROUND 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR . 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

On February 18 , 1997 , we granted All American Telephone, Inc. 
(All American ) certificate number 4790 to provide intrastate 
interexchange telecommunications service. 

Thereafter, from April 29, 1997, until January 20 , 1998, our 
Division of Consumer Affairs closed 37 · complaints against All 
American as unauthorized carrier change (slamming) infractions in 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4 . 118 , Florida Administrative Code . 
The Division of Consumer Affairs has received other complaints tha t 
are presently pending a response from All American. 

All American uses a sweepstakes entry form (used as a letter 
o f authorization (LOA)) as a method of obtaining new long distanc e 
customers . All American is no t registered with the Sec r etary o f 
State to offer sweepstakes in the State of Florida. 

OOCUHENT NU!'·BER - DATE 

0 2 053 FEB lO ~ 
rPSC-RE~rROS tREPORTIHG 
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II . ALLEGED VIOLATIONS 

All American uses sweepstakes display boxes with separable 
packets of LOAs attached. The LOA form that our staff received from 
a complainant appears to be in violation of Rule 25-4.118(3) (b), 
Florida Administrative Code . The statement required by the rule is 
not in a text size at least as large as any other text on the 
document. 

Rule 25-4.118(3) (b) , Florida Administrative Code , requires in 
pertinent part: 

The page of the document containing the customer's 
signature shall contain a statement that the customer's 
signature or endorsement on the document will result i n 
a change of the customer's long distance service provider 
and explain that only one long distance service provider 
may be designated for the telephone number listed; that 
the customer ' s selection will apply only to that number, 
and that the customer' s local exchange company may charge 
a fee to switch service providers . Such atat.ment ahall 
be clearly legible and printed in type at leaat aa larqe 
as any other text on the paqe . .. . [emphasis added] 

Another 
4.118(3) (b) , 
as a whole 
4 . 118(3) (b), 

apparent violation of the same rule , Rule 25-
Florida Administrative Code , is that the LOA document 
appear s to be misleading or deceptive . Rule 25-
Florida Administrative Code, states in pertinent part: 

If any auch document ia not uaed aolely for the 
purpoae of requeatinq a PIC change, then the document aa 
a whole muat not be mialeadi.nq or deceptive. For 
purposes of this rule , the terms "misleading or 
deceptive" mean that , because of the style, format or 
content of the document, it would not be readily apparent 
to the person signing the document that the purpose of 
the signature was to authorize a PIC change, or it would 
be unclear to the customer who the new long distance 
service provider would be; that the customer ' s selection 
would apply only to the number listed and there could 
only be one long distance service provider for that 
number; or that the customer ' s local exchange company 
might charge a fee to switch service providers. [emphasis 
added] 
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Many persons attending fairs , flea markets , home shows , and 
other events that have sweepstakes boxes present, such as the ones 
used by All American , are slammed because they are signing many 
different e ntries to obtain free giveaway produc ts. The consumers 
are no t expecting to be given something to sign that will result i n 
their long distance service being switched; they simply believe 
they are signing up for a sweepstakes . 

Based on the complete sweepstakes display received by our 
staff o n December 29 , 1997, and the numerous consumer complaints , 
it appears that the forms All American uses for its sweepstakes 
entries in combination with t he sweepstakes display a re misleading 
and deceptive. Consumers thought t hey were signing up only to 
enter a sweepstakes, not to change t heir long distance service 
provider . Also , it appears that All American is submitting 
numerous preferred interexchange carrier (PIC) c hanges with forged 
customer signatures. In addition, in some instances, the telephone 
n umber listed on the LOA is not the telephone number assigned to 
t he perso n s igning the LOA . 

Examples of complaints received from consumers i nclude t he 
following: 

On July 25 , 1997 , Mr . Armando Morcate advised our staff that 
hi s long di s tance service was switched witho ut authorization. He 
stated he did not realize he had been switched until he r eceived a 
letter from AT&T Commun ications of the. Southern States , Inc . 
(AT&T) , his preferred interexchange carrier (IXC) , asking him to 
re-enroll. All Amer ican' s report stated that the company r eceived 
a LOA signed by Ms. Jackie Cordero, listing a different address . 
The company considered it to be valid and forwarded it to BellSouth 
Telecommunications , Inc . (BellSouth) , his local exchange carrier 
(LEC) . Further investigatio n determined that ther e had been a 
data entry error, and All American apparently switched the wrong 
customer . (Attachmen t A) 

On August 4 , 1 997 , Ms. Marion McGhee notified our staff that 
her long distance service was s witc hed without her aut ho r i zation . 
Ms . McGhee noticed the change when she was billed by a carrier 
o ther t han her preferred carrier. All America n stated in its 
response to our sta ff that the company had received a LOA signed by 
Ms . McGhee . The company considered it to be valid and forwarded it 
to BellSouth f o r p r ocessing . Upo n receipt of a copy of t he LOA. 
Ms . McGhee notified our staff t hat the signature on the LOA was not 
her o wn. Ms. McGhee also provided a certified copy of her 
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signature that obviously does not match the signature on the LOA. 
It appears that the signature is a forgery. (Attachment B) 

On October 16, 1997 , Mr. Gregory Henry advised our staff that 
his long distance service was switched without his authorization. 
He stated that he realized the change when he received his 
telephone bill. All American ' s response stated that the company 
received a LOA signed by Mr . Chris Henry . The company considered 
it to be valid and forwarded it to BellSouth for processing. Mr . 
Henry notified our staff that Chris Henry is a minor and is not 
authorized to make any long distance service changes. It appears 
that this action may be a violation of Rule 25-4 . 118(2) , Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Rule 25-4.118(2) , Florida Administrative Code , states in 
pertinent part: 

A certified IXC that will be billing in its na·me may 
s ubmit a PIC change request, other than a customer
initiated PIC change, directly or through another IXC, t o 
a LEC only if it has certified to the LEC that at least 
one of t he following actions has occurred prior to the 
PIC change request: (a) the IXC has o n hand a ballot or 
letter from the customer requesting such change. 

Since Chris Henry is not the customer of record for the telephone 
number listed on the LOA, the LOA is inva.lid. (Attachment C) 

On June 17, 1997 , Mr . Terry Phillips , o wner of Rex 
Telecommunications, advised staff that his long distance service on 
his pay telephone was switched without his authorization. All 
American ' s report stated that the company received a LOA signed by 
Mr. David Jones. Further investi gation determined that neither the 
address nor the signature on the LOA matched the person authorized 
to make decisions regarding the long distance service . (Attachment 
D) 

All American has not presently satisfied us that it is in 
compliance with our rules. Under Section 364.285, Florida 
Statutes, we are authorized to impose upon any e ntity subject to 
our jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25 , 000 for each day a 
violation continues , if such entity is found to have refused t o 
compl y with o r to have willfully violated any lawful rule o r o rde r 
of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter 364 , Florida 
Statutes. Utilities are charged with knowledge of our rules and 
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the Florida Statutes. Additionally, "[i] t is a common maxim, 
familiar to all minds , that 'ignorance of t he law ' wil l not excuse 
any person, ei ther civilly or criminally . " Barlow v. United States , 
32 u.s. 404, 411 (1833 ) . 

We believe that All American ' s apparent conduct in s witching 
PICs without customer authorization has been "willful" in the sense 
intended by Section 364.285 , Florida Statutes. In Order No . 24306 , 
issued April 1, 1991 , in Docket No. 890216-TL titled I n re : 
Investigation Int o The Prooer Aoolication of Rule 25-14.003 , 
Florida Administrative Code , Relating To Tax Savings Refund for 
1988 and 1989 For GTE florida, Inc. , having found that the company 
had not intended to violate the rule, we nevertheless found it 
appropriate to order the company to show cause why it should not be 
fined , stating that "In our view, willful i mplies intent to do a n 
act, and t his is distinct from intent to violate a rule." Thus , 
any intentional act , such as All American's conduct at issue here, 
would meet the standard for a "willful violation." 

III. CONCLUSION 

Upon consideration, based on the number of complaints received 
by our Division of Consumer Affairs , and the 37 complaints closed 
by the Division of Consumer Affairs as unauthorized carrier change 
infractions (slamming ) , we believe that All American does not have 
adequate safeguards t o protect consumers f~om unauthorized carrier 
c hanges . Accordingly, we hereby order All Americ an to show cause 
i n writing within 20 days of the effective date of this Order why 
its Certificate No. 47 90 should not be cancelled or why it should 
not be fined $10 , 000 per infraction for a total of $370 , 000 f or its 
apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118 , Florida Administrative Code . 

If All American timely responds to this Order , this docke t 
will remain open pending resolut ion o f the show cause proceeding . 
If All American does not respond to this Order , the fine will be 
deemed assessed . If we do not receive t he fine within five 
business days after the expiration of the show cause response 
period, All American' s certificate shall be cancelled . If the fine 
is paid , we shall forward it to the Office of t he Comptroller for 
deposit in t he Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 
364.285 , Florida Statutes. 

Based on the foregoing , it i s 
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ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Conunission that All 
American Telephone, Inc. show cause, in writing, within 20 days of 
the effective date of this Order why its Certificate No. 4790 
should not be cancelled or why it should not be fined $10 , 000 per 
infraction for a total of $370,000 for apparent violations of Rule 
25-4 . 118 , Florida Administrative Code. It is further 

ORDERED that All American Telephone, Inc . 's response shall 
contain specific allegations of fact and law. It is further 

ORDERED that failure to respond to this Order in the manner 
and by the date set forth in the Notice of Further Proceedings or 
Judicial Review section of this Order shall constitute an admission 
of the violations described in the body of this Order, and waiver 
of a right to a hearing. It is further 

ORDERED that if All American Telephone , Inc. fails to respond 
to this Order within 20 days of its effective date , the fine shall 
be deemed assessed . It is further 

ORDERED that if All American Telephone , Inc . fails to respond 
to this Order and does not pay the fine within five (5} business 
days after the expiration of the show cause r.esponse period, its 
certificate s ha l l be cancelled . It is further 

ORDERED that the Conunission shall forward the fine payment 
upon receipt to the Office of the Comptr9ller for deposit in the 
Florida General Revenue Fund, pursuant to Section 364 . 285 , Florida 
Statutes. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Conunission this lQth 
day of February, ~-

(SEAL} 

WPC 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Di 
Division of Records 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 {1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68 , Florida Statutes , as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on a 
mediation is conducted, it does not 
interested person ' s right to a hearing. 

case- by-case basis . If 
affect a substantially 

This order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in 
nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the 
action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal 
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22 . 037(1), Florida 
Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22 . 036(7) (a) 
and (f) , Florida Administrative Code . This petition must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 , by the 
close of business on March 2 , 1998. 

Failure to respond within the time set forth above shall 
constitute an admission of all facts and p waiver of the Light to 
a hearing p u rsuant to Rule 25-22. 037 ( 3) , Florida Administrative 
Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 25- 22.037(4), Florida 
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date . 

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to this order 
within the time pre scribed above , that party may request judicial 
review by t he Florida Supreme Court in the case of any electric, 
gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court . This filing must be completed within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

--
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11.- t«lRCATE ARHAHOO ca.peny ALL AMERICAN TELEPt«H. INC . 

Address 525 W. PARK OR. 105 Attn. CLAY GAREY 180796 
c-r·a 
Tel~ I (305) -554-8630 

c lly/2 1p ,...Hl:.:.AH.:.=I ------"'3,_31...,7:...=2:___ CCIU'Ity~ 
Cen le 

··~ ---------·---------
ACCCIU'It liultle'-r -------------- lklte sweep 

Ca.peny Contect'--------------- Ll•lted IHp~N'I....!..Y __________________ _ 

See attached correspondence regarding unauthorized carrier change. ~lease 
provide proof of authorization. Appropriate credits are requested. Please 
send the custa.er a copy of your response to this inquiry. 
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08/04/97 Received report with explanation, sweepstakes LOA and $22.07 credit. A 
copy of the report was sent to the custa.er. 

10/16/97 Closed by letter . 

f-- CD a:w 
w:.cw 
ou~ a:o.r: o oa.. 

·~t lkl. ~180-=-=7~96~1 ----

ly OOM 1 1- 3: 55 PH Dete07/ 25/97 

To CQ_,__j1• -'F'-'-AX=--- Dete07/28/97 

·~~--'HA~I:.~ol'------------

lnfrect I an -'l.,.,S"-·..£1:.c3A~---------

ClOMd by tfP Dete 10/}6/97 

l .. y lecelwd _T:.__ __________ _ 

CONSUMER RBQUBST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

1540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL.l139NI50 

9M-413-6100 

PLEASE REnJRN ntiS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO: 

Doug Hartin 

DUE : 08/ 12/97,_ -----
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Commtssoonm 
JL Ll• L JOH'SO' C H.-Uil\IAA 

J TEUY 0E.4S0' 
SLS" F Ct.4RJ. 
D L4'E K KlUW.u 
JOE GAR(LA 

STATE Of fLORIDA 

OtVISIOl> Of (Ol>Sl.\IER An.tR~ 

8 £\UUI OEMEJ.LO 
DfkECTO« 
(1~01 413-6100 
Tou Fut 1-800-J~2-JH~ 

f)ublit 6erbia ~ommission 

Mr. Annando Morcate 
Aparunent #105 
525 West Park Drive 
Miami, FL 33172 

Dear Mr. Morcate: 

October 20, 1997 

We have reviewed your complaint against All American Telephone. Inc. (AA n. 

To resolve your complaint. we contacted the company and requested a detailed wrinen repon 

regarding your concerns. It as my underswuiin& that a representative from the utility contacted you 

to discuss this maner. Based on a review of the infonnation provided to the Florida Public Service 

Commission (PSC), it appears that the company did not obtain the necessary infonnation to make 

a switch in your telephone service. AAT bas issued a credit of $22.07 to your local telephone 

company. 

lbank you for the opportUnity to address your concerns. The PSC is concerned about 

unauthorized changes in customer's local toll and lona distance carriers or .. slamming". As 

infonnation. the Commission, alona with staff from the Attorney General's Office and Office of 

Pu_blic CoWtSel. will be holdina ten (10) rule development workshops throughout the State to listen 

to consumers testimony reprdina their slammina experiences. The workshop will be held in your 

area at the following location: · 

MilurfJ Jntemational Airport 
Em1N1sq Sllitn 

Kq 6/#IIY"e Room 
J974 Solltlr Rlvtr Drlvt 

M'111mi, FL JJU2 
October 1J at 10 AM 

Again dwt.k you for the opportwlity to address your concerns. If you have any questions. 

I am available. I can be reached at 1·800-342·3552. 

MEP:ewe 

Sincerely, ,.. 
, ~'\ r: ;" 
ll~~ rvv!lj' 
Ellen Plendl 
Regulatory Specialist I 
Division of Consumer Affairs 
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'II .O.mtriun Ttltphone, Inc. 

May 27. 1997 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Armando Morcate 
(305) 554-8630 
Req: 1807961 

Dear Doug Martin, 

r,;---- - ·---,". -= ,.... ·:: ,. \/ _,,., 
I. - =--..:. . \,: = ,. j 
" < - -----_j 

1 1·-~-A~-:-~.:--~-.~~-.. ;~ 
---·----------... 

Pursuant to your request. we have investigated the above referenced complaint. 
Enclosed please find a copy of (LOA) letter of authorization which served to switch the 
customer's long distance service to (AAT) All American Telephone, Inc. It appears this 
form was signed on February 15, 1997 by 1 Jackie Cordero . who listed a different 
telephone number (305) 554-8650 on the application. Due to a data entry error the 
telephone was transposed u (305) 554-8630. 

As of May 15, 1997 Mr. Morcate'a had been billed • total of $10.27 for long distance 
services. All American Telephone, Inc. will initiate • full credit to Bell South for $22.07. 
This amount represents two (2) monthly Mrvice fee of $5.78 and calla that were made 
004-09-97 thru 05-15-97 for $4.49, plus two (2) switching fees of $10.00. Please note 
that it may take up to 60 days before the credit appears on the customer's telephone bill. 

All American Telephone apologize for this error and any inconvenience it may have 
caused. It is not our intent or desire to obtain customer who do not wish to uti lize our 
seNice. 

Sincerely, · ' 

"-1 ) 7 cl(/ 4..1 L.{) u.;~ 
Mary Williams 
Customer Service Manager 

attachment 

cc: Armando Morcate 

9001 Airport Fwy., Suite 570 • Fort Worth, TX 76180 • (817) 514-&801 • FAX (817) 514-8889 
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' II Am~rinn T~l~~. Inc. 

July 30. 1997 

Armando Morcate 
525 W. Park Dr. 105 
Miami, FL 33172 

Ref: (305) 554-8630 
Req No: 1807961 

Dear Mr. Morcate, 

Our company has received a notice from the Florida Public Service Commission stating 
that you have filed a complaint 

This complaint d.irects our company to a written response to Public Service Commission 
regarding your complaint and to send you a copy of the response. 

Should you have any question or require further assistance, please feel free to caJI me at 
1-888-558-4726. 

Sincerely, 

'rrl~W~ 
Mary Williams 
Customer Service Manaaer 

cc: Florida Public Service Commission 

9001 Airport Fwy .• Suite 570 • Fort Wor1tl. TX 76180 • (817) 51•-8801 • FAX (817) 51• ·8889 
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Commissioners: 
JUUA L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
DIANE K . KIESLING 
JOE GARCIA 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AfFAIRS 
BEVEIU.fE DEMELLO 
DIRECTOR 
(850)413~100 

TOU. FREE 1-100-342·3552 

tlublit 6erbitt ~ommiSston · 

Mr . Armando Morcate 
Apartment #105 
525 West Park Drive 
Miami . FL 33172 

Dear Mr . Morcate : 

July 29 . 1997 

Thank you for your recent letter concerning All American Telephone. Inc . 

We will look i nto the matter you outlined. advise the company to contact 
you to resolve the problem. and require the company to provide the Florida Publ1c 
Service Commission with a letter outlining its resolution of the matter . 

If you have any questions . I can be reached at 1·800·342·3552 . 

DBH :ewe 

Sincerely . 

~~r~ 
Consumer Complaint Analyst 
Division of Consumer Affa1rs 

C.\PIT.\ L CIRCLE OFFICE CE;\ TER • 2540 SHl' \lARD OAt\ 80t'LE\'ARD • T .\LL\11.\SSEE. FL 32399-0850 
\a \mnnar"~ .\cuo111Equl Oppon .. u~ [mplo~~r l•tna«t F.·•lll CO' TACT~ PSC.ST \ TE.ft.t ~ 
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July 2nd, 1997 

Public Se rvice Commission 
3625 NW 82nd Ave. 
Miami, FL 33166 

Dear Sirs: 

This is a complaint against a 
showing on my monthly telephone 
against BellSouth . 

long-distance 
bill only as 

telephone 
"AAT" as 

company 
we ll as 

Two months ago I received a letter f rom AT&T which informed me tha t 
t hey regret ted my decision to change to other company. They also 
invited me to re-enroll. I called them back and expressed to t hem mv 
surprise about the change t o AAT, whi c h I never requested. the fac t 
i s that I always felt happy with AT&T and foundthe advertis ing 
tact ics of certain long-distance companies shameful. I agreed to 
sign and sent to AT&T an application for re-enrollmenr. 

Since my monthly telephone bill continued to charge me $2.89 for 
monthly service "provided" by AAT ( which I did not detec t before 
the le tter from AT&T ) I tried to bring the matter to the attention 
of BellSout h to no avail, since their .Uephone access has no entry 
fo r billing questions on long-distance calls. 

I then called AAT ( 888-558-4726) and explained to the service 
representative my outrage for their action to enroll and charge me 
i n connection with a service I never requested. The employee 
explained t o me that a so-called Haritza Torres appl i ed for my 
enrollment. At this point I wish to make c lear that I am a widower , 
live alone and know no Haritza Torres. In addition, my telephone 
number is private, not listed. How AAT and BellSouth are allowed t o 
comp lete this change of companies without verifying it with the 
person receiving the service ? Worst of all, why should I cont inue 
to pay AAT in spite of the fact that I have denounced the swindle 
to them? 

I hereby request your assistance in finding a solution to this 
problem for which I thank you in advance . 

ENCLOSURE 

Sincerely '~"l-UtZ/ 

Armando Horcate 
525 w Park Dr 105 
Miami, FL 33172 
Tlf-(305) 554-8630 
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HOLD 
ARMANDO MORCATE 
Account Numoer : 305 554-8630 02: .-
Bill Per i od Date : Jun 17 , 1997 

:Q.' Fur 1101.0 Uillin:.: !'M.'n·in"' Uillin;: Qu\-:~lionA. Call I 8011 879-46~3 

Detailed Statement of Charges - . -r ·-·.- ..._.-...... 

L'tT II'L' flll' t er - .-4 A 
Fnr billi11.~ t(IIL'.~timu, t •tt/1 N,y,y 55.Y-.J i 16 

• .,,,,·~llullc•rm~ Clwr~~' ttml CrNiit~ 

' nu~ . 
~ 1. 0~/28 MO SERV F'EE • . . • . • .. • • .. .. •. ••• ••••••••••• •• •••.••..•• •• 
Total Moscel l aneous Charges and cred i ts .. ...... •.•......... . .... 
·. 

ltc·m i:.c•tl Cu/J, . --- ··-----
,\,.,.,.;, c• Prm·id,•r - A A T 
/)irut Dittl~cl Cn/J, 

/)flU 

2 . 05/15 
l ' fuc-.: Cui/.•J 

HAWTHORNE CA 
.\'umhrr CulfrJ Rur.:• Time: .\1111 

310 644•0810 AD 12 : 05PM 1 
Tot:JI Di rect Do a led Calls ................... .......... · .. · · · · · · · 
Tutal lte•lzel1 Calls .. ...... .. . . ........••. . ••........••..... . .. 

Tu.,·c•( 
I ''·',., ,, R~xttlm~tl St:n·iuJ> 

l . reoe ra1 Ta . ..................... . ...................... .. . 
To t11 l Taxes on Regulated Services ..................... .. ...... .. 

1'11.\ , . , "" ( 'nrt"J:IIIIItctl Srn·lct:\ 
4 . State T11x .... . .. . .............. . . ............ . ........... . 
5. f i nroda Co·oas Receopts Surchao·ge ......................... . 
6 . County Tax ....... . ... . ... ....... ...... . ............. . .... . 

Tot ll l T:~Mes on Unregu l ated Servocea ..... ·· ~ ········ ·· ······ ···· · 
Total Taxes ... ... ........•........... . ... ... .. ••................ 

Total HOLD l l ll l ng Services Current Charges •• • • •••. • •••....•• . •. 

•• Unr~gul ated Charge 
• T11xea and Ratea Appl ied- See Back or Fi rst Page 

tl.u r ,.,., ... • -t \IM:tf ..... , _, """'t;. .. l .at t t rntef'"' tt••I.O f\tJhftt ~K'W"t 

rt. I ........ ftfn f"\)ftf• h "'"''¥ft f4 """""fill ..... ,,, ., n UttltftC ) "f\tn'1 

AV £026896 

2 . 8c; 
2 . 89 

. -4mo ttll I 

. l l 

A m ••ttllt 

.(I ' 

.v: 

. 2: 

. o· 

. 2. 

. 50 

3 .70 
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11.-- MCGHEE. HARION J . tOIIpfl'f All AHER I CAN THEPJO£ . If«: . 

Addr m P . 0 . BOX 398 Attn. CLAY GAREY 181982 
C~r•a 

Teteph- •---------- ----

c lly/ l l p '-'AR=C=H=E=R:..-____ 3=2=6=1=8 _ _ COU\ty_& 
Cen le 

··~ ----------------
Ace~! IIU!Cer,__ ____________ _ lote sweep 
C~yC~tKt. ___ ___________ _ ll•lted lnpcn.,.__,_ ___________ _ 

See attached correspondence regarding unauthorized carrier change. Please 
provide proof of authorization . Appropriate credits are requested. Please send 
the custOEr a copy of your response to this inquiry. 

08/13/97 Received report ~ith explanation, sweepstakes LOA and $17 .41 credit. A 
copy of the report ~as sent to the custOEr. 

10/16/97 Closed by letter . 
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ty OOH Ti• 4:32 PH oateOS/04/97 

To~~- _,F'-'-AX.::.:...,. _ _ DateOS/05/97 

Type...,S,__jora _,KA~I~L _ _____ _ 

ear..,.., 

lnfr.ct I on _,l..,S._-.£1JA>r:.:...------

CtOMd br t£P Date 10/16/97 

ltply IKelvwd --'--------

CONSUMER RBQOBST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

U. SHUMARD OAK BOU'LEV ARD 
TALLAHASSEE. FL. 313~ 

~13-4111 

ft.EASE RE1lJRN TIDS FORM 
Wfl1l REPORT OF AC'nON TO: 

Doug Hartin 

DUE: 08/20/97 
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( \ll!lmtSSIOII( I1 
JL ll~ l JO~f'SO' C IIAIII.'IA' 
J TERR' DEASO' 
SL ~ .._ F CL ~JU< 
D l"E 1.. ~£SLI'G 
lOEGAR(l~ 

Ms. Marion McGhee 
P. 0 . Box 398 
Archer. FL 32618 

Dear Ms. McGhee: 

ST" TE or FLORIDA 
01\ 1Si0' or CO, Sl \IER .Vf \IRS 
8£\UJ.££ DEMELLO 
OIRfC"TO« 
1 1~01 ~ 13-6 100 
TOLL FU..E 1 ·800·3~2·3~~: 

,Jublit 6erbitt feommission 
October 20. 1997 

We have reviewed your complaint against All American Telephone. Inc. (AA n. 
To resolve your complaint, we contacted the company and requested a detailed written repon 

regarding your concerns. It is my understanding that a representative from the utility contacted you 
to discuss this matter. Based on a review of the information provided to the Florida Public Service 
Commission (PSC). it appears that the company did not obtain the necessary information to make 
a switch in your telephone service. AA T has issued a credit of $17.41 to your local telephone 
company. 

. Thank you for the opponunity to address your concerns. The PSC is concerned about 
unauthorized changes in customer"s locaJ toll and long distance carriers or "s/ammi11g". As 
infonnation. the Commission, along with staff from the Attorney General' s Offic.e and Office of 
Public Counsel, will be holding ten (10) rule development workshops throughout the State to listen 
to consumers testimony regarding their slamming experiences. The workshop will be held in your 
a·rea at the following location: 

Prime Osbom Ctmt~entloll Celller 
Room101 

1000 Water Street 
Jacksonville, n 322().1 
Not~ember 20 at 1:30PM 

Again thank you for the opportunity to address your concerns. If you have any questions. 
I am available. I can be reached at 1-800-342-3552. 

MEP:ewe 

Sincerely, 

~lC. PluA: 
Ellen Plendl 
Regulatory Specialist I 
Division of Consumer Affairs 
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August 8. 1997 

Florida Public Service Commission 
~ 540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee. FL 32399-0850 

Ref: Marion J. Me Ghee 
(352) 495-2942 
File No: 1819821 

Dear Doug Manin, 

: . -'\ -· ... . 

Pursuant to your request. we have investigated the above referenced complaint. Enclosed please 

find a copy of letter of authorization (LOA) which served to switch the customer" s long distance 

service to All American Telephone. Inc. (AAT). It appears this form was signed on April 04. 

1997 by a Marion J. Me Ghee at the same address as the complainant. 

All American Telephone. Inc. , a long distance reseller utilizing the U.S. Long distance network. 

received an application requesting our service in the name of Marion Me Ghee. Therefore. the 

application was considered valid and forwarded to Bell South for processing. 

Furthermore, this customer has been billed a total $17.41, we will initiate a full credit for $1 7.41 . 

This amount represents changes for call that were made between 06-05-97 thru 06-06-97. Please 

note that it may take up to 60 days before the credit appears on the customer's local telephone 

bill. 

All American Telephone apoJosiz.cs for this error and any inconvenience it may have caused. It 

is not our intent or desire to obca.in a customer who does not wish to utilize our service. 

Smcerely, ... 

1 )'l~L{,J LVu..li.~ 
Mary Williams 
Customer Service Manaaer 

attachment 

cc: Marion J . Me Ghee 

9001 Airport Fwy., Suite 570 • Fort Worth, TX 76180 • (817) 51.-8801 • FAX (817) 51•·8889 
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111\"T, OFFlCIAL LOA FORM 
LONG DISTANCE APPLICATION 

§) .. -Jj ... OR~::;:::,;:;~;;nm 
DATE (llmiiRfllt Q 4 - .-\£ \9-91 
NAME~ a.~\ ok\ 3· {'(\c.. kht:.C.. 

*00443133• ADDRESS 'V . D ~ 0 7-- .39 g' 
CITY Q. S' ~ (. (" STATER_ ZIP ' }')lali= -

L5 lcb) I 'f 1Cf=lS 1-l~i<l I 'i I at. HOME PHONE • .......,. (S 

SIGNATURE (IIIQCMiq X fY/(J. AJ idJ. ~ JU- ., 
"' "~' . ~ 
I certify that I .-nat least 18 yurs ol age. Ul ....... ld !hall may cancel this .,._ ......... 1--~-== .... (AAl)lood•my 
agent. and to COfWef1 the long diiUrlce ...-vice on my phone laed ebOIIe from my c:urren1 
carrier to MT. I undefatand t\allhis LOA c:NngM my carrier. and t\all may des9\llle 
only one carrier at a lime lor wry 1 number. I Ulldef'llllld lhlll will be blled ltvolql my 
localle6ephoc18 ~by MT. I un:ters&and lhal my local phone OOI11*'Y may asseu 
a charge lor my COf'MN1ion to MT. H this oc:cur., MT will ~me bedt if I send a copy ol 
my bill to: MT, 4709 ColoyYile Blvd., Suite 580. Dept. 203. Coleyvile, TX 78034. 
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:._-

• 
\II Am~r~un T~lephont. Inc. 

August 8, 1997 

Marion J. Me Ghee 
P.O Box 398 
Archer. FL 32618 

Ref: (352) 495-2942 

Dear Ms. Me Ghee, 

.-

Our company has received a notice from the Florida Public Service Commission stating 
that you have filed a complaint 

This complaint directs our company to a written response to Public Service Commission 
regarding your complaint and to send you a copy of the response. 

Should you have any question or Rlquire further assistance, ple.ase feel free to call me at 
I -888-558-4 726. 

Sincerely, 

Mary Williams 
Customer Service Manaaer 

cc: Florida Public Service Commission 

9001 Atrport Fwy . Sutte 570 • For1 Worth. TX 76 180 • (817) 51 4·8801 • FAX (8171 514-8889 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ALACHUA 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

Before me personally appeared Marion J . McGhee to me well known and known to me to be 
the person described in the Official LOA Form anached who. being duly sworn. deposes and 
says that the signature on the form is not hers as evidenced by her signature here and before 
me signed. 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 14th of August, 1997. 

Personally known 
Notary Number: CC615962 
Commission expires March 16. 2001 
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o•~ • OFFICIAL LOA FORM 
LONG DISTANCE APPllCATlON 

_rJEASE PRINT- Fill OUT COMPlE'T£lY f) -tY r' ONLY ONE PER HOUSEHOLD 

lWE(~ Q.L\ - -\£ \9•91 
NAME f(\ a. S'\ ok\ 3· ff\c C...he c.. 
ADDRESS '\) , D 2, C) -1-- 39 g' *00443133* 

CITY a. S'~t-~ STATE £L. ZIP 1J}L,I?: 
HOME PHONE~~ {S V) I~) I 'f I 9:4.$ 1-l~j<l I <.J I dJ.. 
G2·TS..W7 , ~ 
SAGHAT\JA£1- X 1YJa AI~ J1 L. 
1 certify tNt I am alleast 18 yeatS of ;g; ~~I may cancel f'ois 
agteemen< at any lime. 1 hefeby aulhoriza AI Telephone, Inc. (Mn 1o ad as my 
agent .. and to convert the long cislwlce ....C. on my phone lis*!~ from my curent 
earner IO MT. I undefsland that this LOA changes my c.nief, and that I may designate 
only one earner at a time lor any 1 number. 1 undetlland lhat 1 will be biled ltV'ou!1l my 
localleiephone company by MT. I un:Mrs&and f\81 my local phone company may ass.u 
a charge lor my COIWei'Sion to MT. N !his occur~, MT will pay me bad! III send a copy of 
my bilto: MT. 4709 Co:leyvile BIYd., Suice 580. Oepl203, Colleyville, TX 76034. 

-y II E 

A~ E. 
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C omm•ss•oners: 
Jt :.1·\ L. JOII, SO'-. Clli\JR\1 '-' 
J TERR\ DEASOI'.' 
St:~AN F CLARI.. 

Dr ... >.:E K K IESLII-G 
Jor G ARCIA 

STATE Of fLORJDA 

DIVISION OF CONSL \ IFR -\FF ~~R~ 
BEVER1.Et: DcMeuo 
DIRECTOR 
(850)41 3-6100 
TouFREE 1-SOO·H~-35.5~ 

,tlublit 6erbitt ftommission 

Ms Mar1on J McGhee 
P 0. Box 398 
Archer . FL 32618 

Dear Ms . McGhee : 

August 5. 1997 

Thank you for your recent letter concerning All American Telephone. Inc . 

We wi ll look 1nto the matter you outl1 ned . adv1se the company to contact 
you to resolve the problem. and require the company to provide the Flor1da Publ1c 
Serv1ce Commlss1on w1th a letter outl ining its resolution of the matter . 

If you have any questions . I can be reached at 1-800-342-3552 . 

DBM :ewe 

Sincerely . 

~~~ 
Consumer Compl aint Analyst 
Division of Consumer Affa1rs 

CAPITAL CJRcu: Orne£ CEI'o'TER •2540 SH\JMAAD OAK Bovu: ARD • TALLAHASSEE. FL 32399~850 
-'• Affirw~ann Anao./Eq .. l Oppon .. lty E•ployu l•ttntl £..•all CONTACT@J'SC.5TATLFLl.S 
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Ms . Bever ly DemellO 
Public Service Commission 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-8153 

Dear Ms. Demello: 

P. O. Box 398 
Archer, FL 32618 
July 28, 1997 

in Please review my problem as stated- letters enclosed 
and advise me of procedure. I was terribl y upset recei ving charges from an unauthorized provider. 

You r immediate response will be very helpful. 

Sincerely, 

~~.~~~ 
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AAT 
2020 West Northwest Highway 
Suite, 107 
Grapevine, TX 76051 

Oear Sir: 

P .O. Box 398 
Archer, FL 32618 
July 28 , 1997 

This letter is to inform you that your company or 
business is not authorized to provide service to my phone. 
It appears that your action originated from a plan to 
advance your personal design . 

Your billing for June is different from my plan with 
AT&T. Therefore, I am requesting you to rerate according 
to our plan with them. In fact, the charges are your 
responsibil ity due to your unethical actions. 

Al so , I found you to be unaccessible by phone. I wa s 
placed on hold for 15 minutes or more s everal times wi th 
no furthe r response. 

Please desist future billing. 

Your immediate response is appreciated. 

copy : Federal Trade Commission 
Florida Public Service 
Bell South 

Sincerel y, 

~,e!.f~ 
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Bel lSouth 
P.O. Box 33009 
Cha rlotte, NC 28243-0001 

Dea r Sir: 

P.O. Box 398 
Archer, FL 32618 
July 28 , 1997 

Enclosed find payment for your charges due Aug. 5,1997 in the amount of $20 . 54. The balance on the statement is in dispute due to unauthorized service by AAT. My provider is AT&T. 

Copi es of letters are enclosed as related to di spute. You will be informed of the final decision. 

Yo ur cooperation is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

~>2~~ 
. copy: Federal Trade Commission 

Florida Public Service 
AAT 

Marion J. McGhee 
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Fede r al Trade Commi ss ion 
6th Street & Penn. Avenue , NW 
wa sh ington, DC 20580 

Dear Sir : 

P . O Box 398 
Arche r, FL 32618 
Ju l y 28 , 1997 

I am hereby expressing my displeasure with AAT i nter 
fe re nce with my phone service. AT&T was authorized by me 
t o provide long distance service. 

My p res ent s tatement from Bell South has AAT as 
provide r . I feel that there should be a penalty for th is 
action . The charges include a service charge along with 
a different rate from AT&T. The service charge should 
be deleted (1 did not pa y AT&T a service charge ) . Also, 
the charges should be rerated according the plan agreed 
with AT&T. Better yet, the bill should be wr i tten off 
due t o an unethical act. 

Bell Sou t h is instructed to return service to AT&T 
and freeze to prevent slamming. There should be no further 
billing fr om AAT. 

I am holding payment billed by AAT i n dispute while 
waiting for your response. 

A copy of phone statement i s enclosed along with 
a letter from AT&T and our rate plan. 

Your immediate response is appreciated in order to 
r esolve problem timely. 

Sincerely, 

~~~~ 
Mari on J . McGhee 

copy : Bell South 
Florida Public Service 
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All Ame rican Telephone, Inc. 
9001 Ai rport Fwy, Suite 570 
Fort Worth, TX 76180 

Dear Ms. Williams : 

P. O Box 398 
Arche r, r l 32618 
August 21, 1997 

Your letter to Doug Martin, Florida Public Service 
Commission, dated August a, 1997, was based on a fraud
ulent document. I did not request AAT to provide service 
no r communicate with the company regarding servie. Other 
words, the business is unknown to me. 

The application that you presented to the Florida 
Service Commission . does not resemble my handwriting. 
Therefore , I am registering an official copy of my 
signature wi th the florida Service Commission and also 
Bell Sou th. 

Bell South presented a statement, with $89.85 due 
by August 5th. Of this amount, $20.54 was due Bell Sou t h 
and the balance was calculated for AAT. 

The amount you stated for full credit does not cover 
the balance due on Bell South's statement. · It appears 
that you should request the amount to balance to zero. 

copy: Florida Public Service Commission 
Bell South 

Sincerely , 

lf&~Y/~ 
Marion J. McGhee 

a 



t'.llt\1.-nMt.N'!' ~ 

ORDER NO . PSC-98 - 0268-FOF- TI 
DOCKET NO . 971493 - TI 
PAGE 29 

@BELLSOUTH 
P IIJI 1 

DAVID MCCHCC 
Account Nu•bor : 352 495·2942 940 1984 
8111 "•rloel Deto: Ju l 14 , 1997 

~~==~r- AJolOUNT 0' ill' C:UUIIfT (/ TOTAL 
e>ur-li:irolll LArT I ILL PA MllfTI AIIJUnMIIfTI CH.UOII .,~~NT 

Aug S S49 . 11 549 . 11 so .oo sn .as $19 .85 

nt/r ~~-· ,,,~ ... J•l 17. ,., _, w-• ..... "'-·,.,kat ",., •. \ 
Important Notlce(a) -

Lat~ Char1~ Rc..Unclet: A 1.6l'Ye Late Pa,.cat OaatJc will apply to uy upaid llalaacc u of Au1 15. 
Nonpaym~:nt ur lh~1uJatcd Char1n •a1 rnutt ill .a.cu.tiaiiUCC ol Mnicc. lo"ailwc to pay unr11uJatcd and 
ccrtaia other charles, all of which ate Mlcadlld lily •• • ,.., Wll, will Mt rnlllt ia u illtcrTUpt- or local 
KtYicc. The a111ouat or Rqulatc4 CUrJa .. , lie ........ lily caiiUta 710-lJSS. 

Helpful Numbers 
lalllouth Telec~nlcatlona, Inc . (liT) 

NOTE : Nu•bora ror other ooapanlea are I l ate~ on the i r bl 11 pegea . 

· •lfl'f!',... .... ..,.- "'~"IIMif"'•"ll•r· IU9htTouc,. Service .. ... . • .••• •. ••.••. • •.••. ••• •• •• :.·.4 ••••. • :. • • . . 1 800 826•6290 
A qu ick, convenient, auto•atod, 2~ hour cuato .. r aerv lce. 
(Sea "Moaaagea" taction ror Clottlla.)" 
Plaeae protect ~our ~lghtTouchl ,.eraonal Access Code C"ACJ : 0940 

(continued on page 21 ~ 
••••• PLeASE FOLD. TSAR HP.RE AND RI!TUilN THll PORTION WrTH YOUR PAYMeNT. ••••• 

rlcuc make cbcck payable to BcUSoulll Ia tJ.S. raadl. 
CUUINT PAnDUI 

1)~:~::. AMOUNT 

Aug 5 

0 

$0 . 00 

P . O. lOX 33009 
CKARLOn'E NC 
212113-0001 

S· TOTAL 
.. AIIIOUifT DUI 

519.85 

,, 

· AMOUII't ' 
-~· .. · PAlO • :.· 

352 495·2942 940 1984 
Jul 14 , 1997 • l~. 

. 
AC 0909 ~08 E008528 

.. . 

l .. ll,,,f,f,ll,, .. ,lli .. I,II .. ,,,H,I,I .. I,,I,I,I,,f,,f,,,lt,l 
1007011 ••• 004 

DAVID "CGHEE 
PO 101 391 
AICHER FL 32611· 0391 

I '• 

J. 
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@BELLSOUTH 
. .. . , 

t.. t • • 
Pege 2 

••. DAVID HCCHEE 

· . •· ... Afcount Hu•ber • . " .::..;.~-· . ' . ' . 
:." ' '':'! .. I 1( Period Olte: 

' • <~r' •\ . 

352 495·2942 940 1984 
Jul 14, 1997 

Helpful Nun.tbers (continued) 
lelllouth Tal~l,~~t!~•· Inc;,.· (liT) 

NOTE : Huabera ror other. c~nle*,'.~,. .. 1J ated on the i r b ill pagu. 
' ··. !}!J~:j~;. ' . . . • 

8 1 1 1 I ng Quen I on a or to I' Ieee en OrHr ·••: Moaf:".;.;. De~ -: 7 Oe~e e week : 
If ce 11 1 ng rroa "'I th 1 n the f'l or I cia lell~utri' to·:·-.. ''' "'' ~ 

'P '• I • • ' • • : • ' • • ,. 

aerv i ce eree ........... ... ........... :, • ·>: . .. .... ·.. .. . . . .. . .. . . . . 780·2355 

I r Cl I I I ng rroa outl i de f' I or Ida Or O~Urd~ ':~ : :0.. 

r1 or i d1 BeiiSouth aerv lca erea •••• ,..; ;,.,J.... ...... . .. .. . .. . ... . .. 1•100·753·2909 
Repe l r : .·: , "·.·~~~".!.:~v.n!·. · · .. · · 

If Clll l ng rroa "''thin the f'lorldl aeffM~· ···,:. .. ,oe ~erae .~:.... 611 

Text Telephone (TTY) uaera 7:00 AM- 7:~;~!~pj·~~~~~- fr~de~ : 
If ce ili ng rroa "' l thln the Ftorlda hMfb~fi;w ~.~ ·tc..,.-•. '·:l• ' .' 

• . "A j.U • . ..,.~..,ritl & '•1'• \.', ·~· • 
aerv Ice area •...•.. .• •••• •••• ;.;;: . :..ifn . . • . .,;~ •""''•'•-l •••. • ?'.: . . 710·2274 
I f Cllllng froa OUU l cleJtoiM', . ···''1'5'"" ' ..,~, ... ,. ..... • pqg ggs b·-- · 

r1 or l d1 Ba ii South eerv lce lt~MMltt'.f~~-£1 •. ~~.":·~,., ... 00-H~5 
; • ·• • -:t•. •: :..: "• :·~ , at : f- • 

/1/omll/y s~rviu Chart'S 
Munthly St~rvic~- J11/ U tluw Aq/J 
llouc Sn'llicrl 

1 . Rea l dentla l Line 
•• . !~ .... , '\ l •• • .. .... 

.. I 
.. ' 

2 . £• •,.venc:y 911 Chert•· Thle -cher,. L'J• ltll' l•d on 

Am•1111t 

.. 
8 . 80 

'., ,..~ ~·· , r· . behelr or Alec:hue count~ . · " · · : ,• · ,... , ... ·· • - .so 
3 . 50 

. 12 
12 . 92 

3. FCC Cherge ror lnterauta Toll Acoaefi . · .. ~·~~ . ., 1 

4 . Teleco .. unlcetlone Ace••• l~ace. Aot ·luroh;ree:! . 1 . .. .. 
' ' . . . .. . 

Tote 1 8111 c Serv I caa •• ....••••• · • •• • : •· • • ·i•; 14'': •• • ·<· .· .• • •• e ••••••••• 

Oprioul s,..,;u, . . · . Q...nt, 
5 . Cl I I We i t I ng ; ' ·- · ·' . 1 • , , 
6 . ·Melntenance l'len(a) 1 •• . •• 

Totel Optlonel Servi ces . . . .. ........ .. .... :~.;~ · • ..• •••... •... ••• ·. 
Totel Monthl~ lervloe Cl\ar,.a ••••••• • ~.a ·;. .•...... .. . : ... .. . .. .. . ·. _ ..... _ -. ... . 

• , • ~- • • • ~ ~ . t ... _, .... ,.~.~ .• ,.,..)-.. · 
.. J, .. , . , , _ _.· : • • . ' . ,:;:; .,.~ . .. . --·. 

·~· :v +t:.:. .... ~ 4,,.. 
·' _...._ ... ...... <1\ . 

• • "\t il' ,_; , .... ~ •• o Jo 

•• unreguleted Charge - ·-:- .... 0 

- "· "' ; .-.. · A~ ·. £001521 "·"': *~~.;,. ~ •: ~ 

...... 
' .. ... -~ -/~ : ' 

;,..:.:_ .. ~~:,~;~;~: :\.-~· ·- ~. 
"i - . .- :.· ·• t.l. ,.:..'~o. ~:: :. 

..• 

4 . 00 
2.00 
6 . 00 

11 . 92 

(continued)• 

· .. 
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@BELLSOUTH 
Page J 

DAVID MCGHEE 

Account. Hu.ber : U2 119~·2942 940 19811 

. · . : l!J.~ I .~e~l~d Date: Jul 14, 1997 
•.. 

Detailed ~t~t~-~1!~~~~~.~~~'. <: 
- ...... ,.;~M. ... ;~.. ·~ :.·. 

Tax's :r:~ 

Taxts ott Rttulattd Str'llit:ts ., • , i.ti,c· · • . . . .;.,;;.. · •i ... ... .. , 

7 . Federal TeliC ·· ····· · ··· · · · · · · ·······~·.~·"·-;..:;.,;;.. .•• ; • .-..... . 

8. F lor i da Crou Rece l ptl Surcharg~ ;_·:'tfVi:;:i~~ -· ··~; ···· .. •····· •·• 
9 . Count)' TeliC ............................ ., ,"h.k;.· ...•. :.:. .. : ... ".·' .. . 

Totel TaliCea on Reguleted Servtcea ···~··-~ ··~~··· · ········ · ····· · 

. 50 

. 21 

. 91 
1 . 62 

. :.v,t'!~-1:< ·.~... • . .. .. .r4 

Total TeliCel •. .. •• •• ••. ... ••••. · · · ··· · • - .. ~ .,;..... . . . .. .......... 1.~ 

' 1 ' .. ·.-~Jj~;~·: ... ~ I / , _......- ~ 

Tote ,__._..II Iouth C:W:rent 4 Chir:S,.a .... :;:: • .l:J(l:JlK';!:Z.:.,. ., .• ~; ~ .. · ... .'~-..:!!J.~~ .... _ 
. . . ._':... a:'· !. ; . • ( -

:-;~ .... ~·';\·, ·~· ... .... : .· ~ 
• •• ~;. ~ ·~·, ... \~ t 

.... i ~.!.~~,.., ... ' 
• ... • W,:t r"1!'1 

BIIISouth'a R l ghtTouc~ aervl~· ·•· .. ~l~tnitfiJbM''RIII.M~UI , Uae an)' 

touch• tone phone to c:heck ~~~ a~t It~ ......... :::;:..., ~OW:. I eat _ 

pi)'Mnt, •aka pe)'Mnt errangeMnta, order. a~rvlcea like Call Waltlnt end Caller 10, 

requut 1 duplicate cop)' or )'our bill, order,, lucal telephone dlrector l .. , or chenga 

your Peraonal Accaaa COde (PAC) . We even provide help on hov to uae telephone 

reaturea. Call 1 eoo 126•6290, 24 houra · ·~•>'• and tollov the d lrectlona . 
•·. 0 

Errect l ve Ju l)' 3, 1997 , the rete tor realdlntlel ••••11 end ••aured aervlce haa 

oncr .. lld . The encloaed bill rerteoti thl'a'~~n,.~. , ~ 
, , . .. . . ' 

.. . 
., . ~··~ .. J: 

.... 

;. .... . •J : ~ . .. 

. ,, .. 
·• :...,:,_ .. , :,:,. AC [001~21 

... ·. ' . , r,. '"''" ... 

: 

. . .. .... 

7 .! ........ 

:.· 
. ... 

(continued)~ 

' 

· .. 
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HOLD 

• 

1 • 
Tout Mlacelleneoua &;n1•r••• 
lttmi:.tJ C11ll1 
Stnin Pro11iJ•r - A A T 
Direct DWell C4Jb 

D•rt 
... k· - 06/05 

s . 06/05 

"· 06/05 
5 . 06/05 
6 . 06/05 
7. 06/06 
a. 06/06 
9. 06/06 

06/06 
06/01 
06/01 
06/01 
06/09 
06/09 
06/11 
06/11 
06/U 
06/llt 
06/16 
06/17 

10 . 
11. 
12 . 
u . 
14 . 
15. 
16. 
11. 
11. 
19. 
20. 
21. 

"'-MIAMI 
MIAMI 
MIAMI 
MIAMI 
MIAMI 

.. - "'!" . ;.,.~,..,.(• , ...... _ 
• "*:'"•t!"'W~~~"'~ ;)A , .._ 

· ~- .::· ~"·~~·r+t···r~" .:: · · 
• :. """ 7"= ... ··.-~f-: # ·· ;: r .. , ... .. ,.. , .... . ,.~ .. ,...., 

.. : ...... . ' ....... -, : .. \. .... ,., ~ .-. . - .. ... : . . . . 
·-t•' tov""' ... ~ •. ,.,... ··~ ...... . ~\. . .... , .. , . ' .. . .-.: .. 

• . .. ,.1: · . ~.; . ~.! ... - -:a • .:- •• 

. .. 

· ·~ ·'.-s ..... ; . ... .,.'¢ .. J· •• 
.. ~ - "' ~ I ~~ I 

.. .. • ~ · ·'• ~· :.1 
. ~ • .-t. ~ ... ~. ("' 

• •... ·~ •·• •'r; .xf• t ... 

: : .... . -~..r~-: ~· ::·.: . 
jt.tlr: .. $4 _.. til#" .... ··s.e.-.· ... ~.,. ..... 

... 
1 
2 
I 
J 

1 

2 

• 

352 495•2942 940 1944 
Jut 14, 1997 

' 

-® 
AIMIUII 

.21 .z:'r 
1.12 ~.2. ,.22. 

·'' .'·N 1.60 ~- I' 
. 57 ~/) 
.21 ,lO 

• • ItO -.v 
lt.J2 ·~8 

9:~:S~~ 
.5~ ·1 

1.~51· '-.r 
I.!S\tatj 
1.61) \• n . 
E.27~,-;u 

.21 ,o 

.16\_e>.n 

.SI~~o~ 

1.5~~ 

( oont I nued )• 

· .. 



ATTACHMENT B 

ORDER NO. PSC-98-0268-fOf-TI 
DOCKET NO. 971493- TI 
PAGE 33 

l'agt 6 

352 495·2942 940 1984 
Ju l 14, 1997 

Detail .. . 
: . !_t . 

contin11~d · ·1. ,.,1 ·::.' 

trwu rov1 ~r - c.ntiriwif>' 
For billint qu~stiotU, c.U Ill SSI-4126, 

Dirttt Dialtd c.JJs (ctu~lhtlt~d) , ; ··:~ . .'·.L:> .. · 
Dete PWc.CeiW .• · N_.,~~ lrftr.. • · Tilw Mia 

22 . 06/17 F'Oin MYUS F'L p~t1 · 6jS:-;t~ ··.:l({_ •. ; 10 : 301'M 10 

23. 06/18 F'OftT MYUI fL•. · ~1WJ~sj'~. 12;,10AM . 1 

211 . 06/11 IOUNDIItOOK NJ , 901 .. . • • :, Ol : lf7At4 3 

2~ . 06/11 FOftT MYEitl '·~~; tiiklf' .. · • 1 1 
' 1,'!-_ol: SII'N'. 1 

26. 06/22 WASHINOTON Dif' • fof ). .. • .... - 09:53AM' 21 

27. 06/22 WASH I NOTON Deift.-;~
1 fatr.Yifi;TM~....& .... ;: 1 

28. 06/22 WASH I NOTC* DC<·- .. 101 •lt-1090 • 'AM~·ZS;M ·• 1 
• 1 • 

29 . 06/22 WASH I NCTON DC 202 429• 1 0·~·. AN • • 04: 211'N 5 

30 . 06/22 WASHINGTON O.C· ·· 202 il:!thta?o ,·JUt-··· 04:41PM · 1 · . -: .. . . 
31. 06/22 WAIHINOTON DC 202 ~2··~bPO "~A( · 07:,51'M 1 

32. 06/22 WASH I NCTON DC 201 42~· J~~(' A[.:.:. • 07: 59 I'M 5 

33 : 06/25 F'OftT MY[Itl fL 9-t · 6f~-~.d6·\ K( .. : · 09 : 1111'N 11 

34 . 06/27 F'OftT MY["i fL 9At 1 69J•,.5._ lUI 06:47AM 1 · 

l~. 06/21 WASH I NOTON DC zoz''"t6S·6f71 ,.._All • •. 06: J61'M 1 

Total Olr'ICt Dialed Calla • • .' •• : •• ...,(.~~·~;. .;.;,.~.· . ............. . 

To~ll I t .. t zed C. Ill •••••• ••• • •• :;:! .. ;:: ."':-~.·;-..t~;_: • • • •• : •• • : • • ••••••• 
. . ~ ~?t~ ~. ~~.: .. ·:. .... ~ .: '· ~ 

TIIXtS .. • :~~~ ·~~~ ·;:.;· .•. ?' . 
1'ats 011 RtfiiMI~tl S~r'llcu ~ · · .. ' } ....... .; .~:~r:• · · · .- · · · • ~' .~l:~ ~~ ~-:~r •• 

36. federel Tex •... .•• • • • , •• ••• , •• · ••• ::~ ••••• • ••••••••.••...•• 

37 . F' I Or' I dl Or' Oil Recti pta iur'Chlr'.. ; ~ ,; ..... ... . .... ......... . 

11 . Countr Tex ••••••••••••• ••• •• • .. ;:'"::-: . : •.. :· •.• • •....• · •....•.• 
Total Taxea on ltegu t ned ltr'VIcea ·; . i;:tt:.;: ............... ....... . 

• • • .w-• .. -1··# • . ..... 
t: ·~ . :' : :· ... 

..:; ::~~ ·: , _';.:. 

•, \ 

; I '• • 

• Taxea end ltatea Applied· See lack o~fl rat ,, .. 

.. 

. ~ 

• ..... ~i ~i t-C £001521 
.. +·. . . 

.... .. .. , .. ·~·· "'"" "': .. , 
.. : ! ., ;,•, .~~·!) ~ .. :··. . -
~. •.,:, •1·.! :-- '"!. • · · .. 

. ~ ... ..... .: ·- "= i . , , . 
. . .. ~ .. ~ . 

· ~· I 

.. :~·: -~ ·~:: ••• - ·: ~· ,• 4 

, ... " s:' --~-:,..._ ·' ·- . -- ·~·\.-.:- .. ....... . ·-:-· ... ' 

·~>"'"' - .. .. . 
..,_, .. - .: :i·~ 

- -· .. t ., 

. ~ 

· ~ · • ~.-,r • ,~ ~.-..... . 

' 

Amo11111 

1.90 f,O 0 
• 16/ o, 
. 9o,"t:~· 
. 19\0 

J.99 ~ 

~ 
-- .9siJ'i 

. 1t #-? 

.19,10 

. 95 ?O 
2 . 2i /~. 

. 16 ·' 0 
~.10 
60 . 71 
60.71 

Amo11111 

1.17 
1. 51 

1. 77 
5 . 15 

(contInued 1~ 

· .. 
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HOLD 

• 

,.-.- - ·· 
Tote.L.~. lllllrtll§r 

I I , 

. : 

.. Unregulated Char,. 
. : ,_._ ~1~;" .. . "·:, :'l; .· ~ ~. t 

,.:. • !'.!>''; .• _ ' ;;~ ... t~:~J r; ,. 

rw.....----~~---·-•ttOLD .... --. T_II ___ ....__.IIOLD .... ..._. ,, , 

.-.:~ ~~· ·. "::~:~~~ .. :~~~:.:~:,~ . £00.,21 

·. 

"·:t.4':i..··~~ ·~q ..... 
•• • : ... -~~: ~--l (. 
u~ .. .. - - .. ,. • 
. .- , . : :.'- ;; -:)· .; .. ; .... .. 
~ ., • • ; ' ' " I · 

~ ...... _ 11• / .,.,.. ,,t,.r • '< .. ._, 
• • , , •# 

0,. . . 

. ...... . 

' 

AlfiiiiUtt 

.21 

.07 

· .. 

' \ 
,- /~"'I 



... HENRY. GREGQRY ~ All &MERICAft IELEPHQNE. INC. 

Addr"• 1134 HIOOEN VALLEY MAY attn. CLAY GAREY 
C.....'• 
Tel._ I f9S4l -349-3825 

Cl ty/Zip .a.Will.lES&.Jl~ON.u.-----.x3.-.33uZo.~.Z __ ~..lim 
c.n .. 
·~ (3051-252-4500 

~e~t~,~------------- lete ---------------------

CCIIIpei'IY Contec:'----------------- ll•tted .~,...... ...:O~~.~Diua.Bu,_ ______ _ 

.... 
f-< 
I 

"" ~ 
I 

Q) 
\0 .... 
Nf-< 
0 1 

I M 
Q)C1\ 
C1\ .... 
I .-< 
ur
(/)11\ 
0.. 

·0 oz 
z "' f-<M 
IXW 
w:.:w 
OUt:> 
IXO<l; o oo.. 

Custo.er Slid her service was switched froa All! without authorization in Mar. 
Custo.er said as a result she ViS bt lled htgher rates . Custa.er said she found 
out about the switch when she received her btll. 
5-6 reply received. 
7-24 I called custa.er regarding the LOA. He satd Chris Henry w1s 1 •tnor child 
and d1d not have authortzatton to have the service switched. 
Ftle closed by letter. 

See 1695171 . 

a..-c ~e. .,..1901tXJ1:380¥Z.AI _____ _ 

~r IMU•• 12: 12 PM o.te10/16/ 97 

'• t.Q.._Jt• _.E .... AI...__ htel0/16197 

,.~ ...JPbonL.Ullll.l·L------

tntrecttan _.L.,.S._-,..13A...._ _____ _ 

Ct .... a. ...JilL hte 10/16/97 

"""' .... _. ........ ______ _ 
COIIStiER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COIItiSSION 

~ SIIUN.AaD OAI IOULIVAU 
T ALLAHASSIL n.. 31Jtt-•st 

M4-•UJ-61M 

PLUSI IITUaN nns FOIM 
WITH UPORT OF ACfiON TO: 

Ruth K. ftcHtrgye 

DUE: J0/31197 
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Commissionen: 
JUUA l. JOHNSON, CtWJu..w1 
1. T'ERJty DEASON 
SUSAN F. Cl.ux 
DIANE K. KJEs1.D.l<:i 
JOE GARctA 

STATE Of FLORIDA 

DIVISION Of CONSUMER AFf ADlS 
BEVEJU.J!E DEMru.o 
DIR.ECT'Oit 
(150)413-6100 
Tou. Fk£E 1-100-342·3"2 

tlufJlit 6erbkt 6mmillion 

Mr. Gregory Henry 
1134 Hidden Valley Way 
Weston. FL 33327 

Dear Mr. Henry: 

October 16, 1997 

This is in response to yoW' complaint conc:emina All American Telephone. 

The compeny was iD violariCXl of Florida Administrative Code 25-4.118, Ch. 25-4, Supp. No. 
178. This rule is reprdina what we call ~,,., or the unauthorized switching of your 
telephone service. The compeny will be issuina a credit ofS13.63 for the services you were billed. 

The Florida Public: Service Commission is conc:emed about unauthorized changes in local 
1Uld long di.stanc:e service. The Commission. alona with sWI'from the Attorney General 's Office 
and the Office of Public CoUDJel, will bold ten rule development workshops throu&hout the state to 
listen to consumers' conc:ems reprd.ina slammina The workshop will be in held in your area on 
October 23 at 6:30 PM at the foUowina location: 

~OJ.-, GtwmurtaMI Cetiur 
ltMNIIt/22 

JJJ S.lllll ~ ANIIU 

Fr.~ n JJJOJ 

Thank you for aivina me tbe opportunity to address your concerns. I am attaching a copy 
of the company's report for your review. If you have any questions, please call me, toll~free, at 
1-800-342-3552. 

RWM:ewe 

Attachment; Company report 

SiDcerely, 

J A)k~--v~ 
~cH~· 

Rqu11110ry Specialist m 
Division of Consumer Affairs 

CArfTALC&aCUOfnctCtHTU•~SinJM.UDOA«Booi.IVAIID•TAUAMASStt.FL J1J99-0150 
._.,.,_~O$P ... ,.....,_ 1--l-.!CONTACTcl)f'SC.JTATLF!. I:S 
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.:. -:-' 
May 5. 1997 

Florida Public Service Commission 
CIO Ruth W. McHargue 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee. FL 32399-0850 

RE: Henry, Gregory 
(954) 349-3825 
# 1695171 

Dear Ms. McHargue, 

~E c E 1 v ED L MAY - 6 1997 l 
CONSUMER AFr-AIRS 

Pursuant.to your request, we have investigated the above referenced complaint. 
Enclosed please find a copy of (LOA) letter of authorization which served to switch the 
customer's long distance service to (AAT) All American Telephone., Inc .. It appears 
that this form was signed on March 13, 1997 by 1 Chris Henry at 1134 Hidden Valley 
Way Weston, FL 33327. 

As of March 26, 1997, Mr. Henry hlld been billed 1 tot.l of $41 .83 for long distance 
services. All American Telephone have initiate credit to Bell South for $13.63. this 
amount represents two (2) monthly service fMI and caHs that were made 03-2~978 

· thru 04-21-97. Please note that it may t.ke up to eo days before the credit appears on 
the customer's telephone bill. · 

All American Telephone apologizes for this error and any inconvenience it may have 
caused. It is not our intent or daft to obtain custcmer who do not wish to utilize our 
service. 

CONTACT CUSTOMER: 
Mr. Gregory Henry, left message in regarding the complaint and advise customer a 
credit had been initiate for $13.63, advise customer •if he had any question to please 
call me • at 1-888-558-472e. 

Sincerely, .. • 
~ tna;u1 !.AJ ~'..,(l..a. ~ 
Mary Williams 
Customer Service Manage 

cc: Gregory Henry 

~1 Airport Fwy .. Sub 570 • Fort Worth, TX 715180 • (817) 514-3801 • FAX (817) 514-8889 



OISTI OFFICIAL LOA FORM 
LONG DISTANCE APPUCATION 

PlEASE PMfT- f1U. OUT COMPLETELY 
ONLY ONe PER HOUSEHOLD 

AGE (MOCMI&lt 
1111035 __ 

Jea-_L 
\,. 

*00214878* 

.. .. 

'"08 0 
,. 

)> :0 ....:j Clno ....:j 
M~M ,. 

M:O 
wo-J () 
CD z ::X: zo 3: 0 · t"1 

'U z 
\Otn ....:j 
-.~n 
... I () 
.... \0 
\OCD 
WI 
I 0 

o-JN 
HO\ 

CD 
I 

"1 
0 
"1 
I 

o-J 
H 



, 

.. .._ REX TELEC<HUNICATIONS c~ ALL AMERICAN TELEPHONE. INC . 

Attn. CLAY GAREY 1761881 Addr ess TERRY PHILLIPS 

544 7 CENTER STREET c-·· teleP~- I (561) · 996·9050 

Coty/Zip JUPITER 33458 
c ..... 
hed!ed (561) · 575· 0663 

ACCOU'II IIU!tler,__ ____________ _ 
llote ---------------

C~ C~tKt~------------- ll•tted tnpaNt....,N::...._ _______ ___ _ 

H 
E-< 
I 

r... 
2 
I 

CD 
ID H 
NE-< 
0 1 
I M 

CDO'I 
0'1 '<Z' 
I ..-. 
ur-
VlO'I a. 

· 0 oz z 0'1 
E-<M 

cx:w 
w~w 
OUl:l 
0::0<( oo a. 

Custa.er said that the service at its payphone located at 105 til lOth. Avenue in 
South Bay, FL (at the convenience store) was changed without his authority. The 
ca.pany would like an explanation for this change. USLD advises that All 
American is handling this account . Please invetigate, follow up with cuta.er 
and send a detailed report. [cross-reference 1748941] 

7/03/97 Report with explanation: copy of LOA; custa.er contacted. No billing 
occurred so there is no credit . 

9/11/97 File closed. 

t~tllo. ~17~6~1M~I~-------

eyKES ti• 4:09 PH o.te06/ 17/97 

o.te06/18/97 

tyopal.forw ....:Puhone.cc..::-.. ____ _ 

lnfr.ct I an _,l..,.S._·....,l3C...._ __________ _ 

CIOMd by KES D•t• 09/11/97 

••ly lecelved _T:.._ _____ _ 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

lStt SHUMAilD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHAB:E, n . J2J,._.SO 

904-413-4100 

PLEASE REnJRN THIS FORM 
Wmt REPORT OF ACTION TO: 

Kate S.lth 

DUE : ~7/03/~97'--------
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• . 
,u Amtric' n Ttlrphc)M. Inc. 

ECEtVE 

JUL 0 3 1997 
June 30, 1997 

Florida Public Service Commiuion 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Rex Telecommunications 
(561) 996-9050 
Ref: 1761881 

Dear Kate Smith, 

DMiion of eon .... , 4ffllrl 

~---------------

Pursuant to your request, we have investigated the above referenced complaint. 
Enclosed p6eaae find a copy of letter of authorization (LOA) which served to switch the 
customer's long distance service to All American Telephone, Inc. CAAn It appears this 
form was signed on April 07,19G7 by a David Jones, who listed the same telephone 
number on the application as the complainant, Mr. Terry Phillips. The address listed on 
the application also did not match Mr. Phillips buaineu addreu. 

We have also reviewed the billing tape and find that as of tod,y'a date. this customer 
has not been billed for any aervicel. 

All American Telephone apologize for this error and any inconvenience it may have 
caused. It is not our intent or deaint to obtain customer who do not wish to utilize our 
service. 

Sincerely, ~ • 

~)'l~d"-l.A) ~ 
Mary Williams 
Customer Service Manager 

attachment 

cc: Terry Phillips 

2020 W. Northwelt Hwy., Suit8 107 • Grapevine, Texas 78051 • (817) 251 -o9S. • FAX (817) 251.0796 
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t 
'-II "m~ric•n Tdepho~. Inc. 

June 30, 1997 

Rex Telecommunications 
C/0 : Teny Phillips 
544 7 Center Street 
Jupiter, FL 33458 

Re: (561)~9050 
RefNo: 1761881 

Dear Terry Phillips, 

Our Company has received a notice from the Florida Public Service Commission stating 
that you have filed a complaint 

This complaint directs our company to a written response to Public Service Commission 
regarding your complaint and to send you a copy of the response. 

Should you have any question or require further usistance, please feel free to call me at 
1-888-558-4726. 

Sincerely, 

'- Jl1a.\A.J LOLA.-Ll.u~ 
Mil)' Williams 
Customer Service Manager. 

cc: Florida Public Service Commission 

2020 W Northwest Hwy .. Su11e 107 • Grapey1ne. Texas 76051 • (817) 251·0954 • FAX (81 71 251·0796 
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1 LONG DeSTAHCE APPLICATION 

-:;j~ PLIAIIE PRiff- ALL OUT co.uTD.Y 
· ONLY ONE PUt HOUSEHOlD 

lf -- l ' ~l OATE ...... q __ .:.....__-==--
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